

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| | | |
|------------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|
| PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, |) | Third District Court of Appeal |
| |) | # C048122 |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff-Respondent |) | Sacramento County Superior Court |
| |) | # 02F09957 |
| vs. |) | |
| |) | |
| CHRISTINE SUZANNE NEY, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant-Appellant. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

Appeal from the Superior Court of Sacramento County
 The Honorable Emily Vasquez, Judge Presiding

Petition for Review After the Unpublished Decision of the
 Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District
 Affirming the Judgment of Conviction

Randy S. Kravis
 Bar #214100
 12930 Ventura Blvd.
 #903
 Studio City, CA 91604
 (310) 428-6191
 Fax (818) 237-5432

Attorney For Petitioner
 Christine Ney

Table of Contents

| | Page |
|---|------|
| PETITION FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 2 |
| NECESSITY FOR GRANTING REVIEW | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW | 3 |
| I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED SO THAT THIS COURT CAN DETERMINE WHETHER PETITIONER’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS WAS VIOLATED WHEN SHE WAS CONVICTED OF OPERATING AN ENDLESS CHAIN SCHEME BASED ON HER MERE PARTICIPATION IN WOMEN HELPING WOMEN, AN ORGANIZATION THAT DOES NOT REQUIRE ITS PARTICIPANTS TO RECRUIT NEW MEMBERS IN ORDER TO RECEIVE COMPENSATION AND THUS DOES NOT QUALIFY AS AN ENDLESS CHAIN SCHEME UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 327 | 3 |
| <u>A. Women Helping Women Was Not An Illegal Endless Chain Scheme Because Individual Participants Were Not Required To Introduce New Participants In Order To Receive A Chance At Receiving Compensation</u> | 5 |
| <u>B. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Show That Petitioner Was An “Operator” of Women Helping Women</u> | 7 |
| II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED SO THAT THIS COURT CAN DETERMINE WHETHER SECTION 327 IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE IN DEFINING THE TERM “ENDLESS CHAIN SCHEME” | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |
| CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT | 14 |
| APPENDIX | 15 |

Table of Authorities

| Constitution | Page |
|---|-------------|
| U.S. Const., 14 th Amend | 3, 11 |
| | |
| Federal Cases | Page |
| <i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 489 [102 S.Ct. 1186, 71 L.Ed.2d 362] | 12 |
| <i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358 [90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368] | 3, 4 |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307 [99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560] | 3 |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 352 [103 S.Ct. 1855, 75 L.Ed.2d 903] | 11 |
| <i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> (1939) 306 U.S. 451 [59 S.Ct. 618, 83 L.Ed.2d 888] | 11 |
| <i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 838 [119 S.Ct. 1728, 144 L.Ed.2d 1] | 2 |
| | |
| State Cases | Page |
| <i>In re Carlos E.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4 th 1529 | 7 |
| <i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4 th 297 | 4 |
| <i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787 | 7 |
| <i>People v. Haynes</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4 th 1282 | 4 |
| <i>People v. Heitzman</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4 th 189 | 11, 12 |
| <i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557 | 3 |
| <i>People v. Maciel</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4 th 679 | 11 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>People v. Marshall</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4 th 1 | 4 |
| <i>People v. Overstreet</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 891 | 7 |
| <i>People v. Redmond</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 745 | 4 |
| <i>People v. Reyes</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 486 | 4 |
| <i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4 th 460 | 6, 7-8, 10 |
| <i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4 th 764 | 3 |
| <i>People v. Torres</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4 th 1073 | 4 |
| <i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090 | 12 |
| Statutes | Page |
| Civil Code § 1689.2 | 10 |
| Penal Code § 7 | 6 |
| § 327 | 4-5, 7, 12, 13 |
| California Rules of Court, Rule 28 | 1, 2, 6 |
| Rule 28.1 | 14 |
